
Looe Community School  

Bulletin - Week 17 

Monday 16 January – Friday 20 January 2012  
 

I understand that people can all feel the same range of emotions, but that people do not necessarily 

respond in the same way to similar situations, and that different people may express their feelings in 

many different ways  
Seal Outcome 32 

 

Reminder that the saying of the week meets the legal collective worship requirements and should be noted & discussed 

 

Commitment for the Week 

I will follow the school dress code  

 

 

Scott of the Antarctic reached the South Pole on 17 January 1912.  World Religion Day – 17 January.  

First Parliament – 10 January 1265. 

 

 

 

Homework timetable Odd week 

 

 

1. Congratulations to the Year 11 students who did well in their mocks. Results were issued 

last week and discussions will now be had with students about their next steps to ensure  

success in the Summer exams.  GCSE maths results were excellent, well done to all of 

those students who achieved the grade they aspired to.  Congratulations and thanks to 

the maths staff for such results. 

2. Thank you to Mrs Watkins, Mr Damerell, Mr Gallihawk, Mrs Hallworth and Mr Turpin for 

last week’s Year 7 Parental Information evening. Parents’ feedback was complimentary 

about how useful it was to help them help their children. 

3. Thank you to Miss Gray and Year 8 tutors for the Year 8 Parents with tutors meeting last 

week.  Please ensure that any concerns or questions are followed up promptly.  

4. Thank you to Miss Goodwin, Mr Kevern, Mrs Hallworth and Ms Robbins for taking the 

students to The Hall for Cornwall last Wednesday.  

5. We have now registered the Looe Community Academy Trust with Companies House 

and all legal work and documentation is with the Department for Education in readiness 

for the school’s conversion to Looe Community Academy on February 1
st

. 

 

 

 

Monday 16 January 
 

Mrs Franklin off site, First Aid at Work course, Par 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing  

8.50am  Tutorials  

8.30am  Reintegration meeting for Year 10 student, Miss Jenkins and Mr Damerell 

11.25-1.25pm Senior Leadership Team meeting  



2.10pm  Year 9 football match against The Roseland Community College 3pm kick off, Mr 

  Riley  

2pm  Designated Child Protection Teachers’ meeting, Mr Keveth, The Roseland  

  Community College  

7.00pm  Full Council meeting of Looe Town Council, The Guildhall, Joe Rickards and Tom  

  Olver 

 

Tuesday 17 January 

 
SEN reviews  

Mrs Franklin off site, First Aid at Work course, Par 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 

8.50am   Whole school assembly, Mr Damerell, main hall  

8.30-12.30pm South East Cornwall Executive and 14-19 Strategy Group meeting, Miss Jenkins,  

  Cornwall College Saltash 

12.30pm Mr Keveth meeting Mr Twaite, Induction  

2.30pm  Secondary Data Group meeting, Miss Jenkins, Falmouth School  

3.30pm  Teaching staff meeting  

Wednesday 18 January 
 

SEN reviews  

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing  

8.50am  Year 11 assembly, Mr Kevern, small hall 

  Tutorials  

10.00am Miss Jenkins, Core Assessment Meeting, Bodmin 

P1-P5  Mr Saddler in school  

10.15am Mr Keveth meeting Miss Dixon, music events  

11.05am Mr Keveth meeting Miss Saberton and Mrs Bowles, Induction  

1.30pm  Year 11 Peer Mentor Group, Mr Saddler, 206  

2.10pm  Senior Leadership meeting – bulletin 

3.30-5.30pm Senior Leadership meeting  

3.30pm  GCSE Drama coursework catch up, Ms Turon, 006  

7.00pm  Year 9 Curriculum Pathways/Options Evening 

 

Thursday 19 January 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 

8.50am  Whole school assembly, Miss Jenkins, main hall  

9.00am  Dr Evans, Governors monitoring visit to maths and RE 

11.05am Mr Keveth meeting Mr Carter and Miss Ovens, Induction  

12.00pm Year 10 Cup football match at The Roseland Community College 3pm kick off, Mr 

  Crean   

12.00pm Miss Jenkins meeting Mrs Brock  

 

Friday 20 January 

Interviews for Teacher of Dance 

 

 



8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing  

8:50am  Free assembly (communal singing), Mr Chapman and Dr Ollerenshaw, Main Hall 

  Alternative assembly, Mr Keveth, Small Hall  

 

Notices for Students  

 

Peer Mentors 

Peer Mentors will be going into Year 7 tutor groups as of Monday 16
 
January until the end of term.  

 

PEN – Megan Williams and Alice Cavendish 

KEV – Laura Bearham, Georgina Lane and Natasha Mallett 

POL – Katie Willcock and Alice Sheehan 

TRE – Kirsten Woodman and Jade Major 

Mr Kevern  

 

Week commencing  16 January   -  detentions issued on: 

Monday 16 January  will be done on Wednesday 18 January  

Tuesday 17 January  will be done on Thursday 19 January  

Wednesday 18 January  will be done on Friday 20 January  

Thursday 19 January  will be done on Monday 23 January  

Friday 20 January  will be done on Tuesday 24 January  

 

Week commencing 23 January -  detentions issued on: 

Monday 23 January will be done on Wednesday 25 January  

Tuesday 24 January  will be done on Thursday 26 January  

Wednesday 25 January will be done on Friday 27 January  

Thursday 26 January  will be done on Monday 30 January  

Friday 27 January  will be done on Tuesday 31 January  

 

 

After School Detention Rota Week Commencing 16 January  

Date Teacher TA 

Monday 16 January  Mrs Woodman Miss Fletcher  

Tuesday 17 January  Miss Goodwin Mrs Bailey 

Wednesday 18 January  Miss Wood Ms Wilday 

Thursday 19 January  Mrs Hallworth Mrs J Jones 

Friday 20 January  Mr Riley  Mrs White  

 

 

After School Detention Rota Week Commencing 23 January  

Date Teacher TA 

Monday 23 January Mrs L Moon Miss Fletcher  

Tuesday 24 January  Mr Pilling Mrs White 

Wednesday 25 January Mrs Odle Ms Wilday  

Thursday 26 January  Mr Hodges  Mrs J Jones 

Friday 27 January  Mr Turpin  Mrs White  

 

 



Please note that it is the responsibility of the member of staff to arrange cover for all duty rotas if 

they are absent from school. 

 

 

Student Extra Curricular Clubs, Activities and Rehearsals  
 

Day Club Time Location 

Monday  Scaletrix Club, DT3 

Astro time for Year 11 

Table Tennis (all years) 

Basketball (years 7-9) 

Ballet Club (all years) 

Rugby training (all years) 

Netball (all years) 

Little Shop of Horrors rehearsal for Act 1 – cast, 

crew and dancers  

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

 

3.30-5.00pm 

DT3 

Astro 

Main Hall 

Sports Hall  

Dance Studio 

Field 

Sports Hall 

 

Main Hall  

Tuesday  KS3 Art Club, Art Room 

Astro time for Year 10 

Chamber ensemble  

Table Tennis (all years) 

Badminton (years 7-9) 

Homework Club 

Little Shop of Horrors rehearsals for called cast 

Football training (years 9-10) 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

1.40pm 

3.30pm 

Art room 

Astro 

Music suite  

Main Hall 

Sports Hall 

005 

Drama Studio  

Field  

Wednesday  Astro time for Year 9 

Table Tennis (all years) 

Volleyball (years 7-9) 

Duke of Edinburgh Group meeting 

Lower school Drama club 

Contemporary dance class (all years) 

GCSE Art Club and G & T KS3 Art Club  

School Band 

Arts Award Textiles class 

Rugby training (year 7) 

Netball (all years) 

Rowing club (all years) 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

Astro 

Main Hall 

Sports Hall 

005 

Drama Studio 

Dance Studio 

Art 

Music suite 

Textiles 

Field  

Sports Hall 

PE 

Thursday  Rocket Science Club 

Astro time for Year 8 

Table Tennis (all years) 

Badminton (years 10-11) 

 S-Cool Dance Club  

Young Engineers Club 

Homework Club 

GCSE French Film Club 

Gifted & Talented PE group (KS4) with Mr Mosley  

Hockey club  

Girls’ football  

Little Shop of Horrors rehearsal for cast, crew and 

dancers 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime  

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

 

3.30-4.30pm 

Lab 3 

Astro 

Main Hall 

Sports Hall 

Dance Studio 

DT3 

005 

118 

PE 

Astro 

Field 

 

Main Hall  

Friday  Astro time for Year 7 

Table Tennis (all years) 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Astro 

Main Hall 



Volleyball (years 10-11) 

Drama Clinic  

Let’s Get Cooking Club (last session) 

Staff Sports club 

Climbing club 

Duke of Edinburgh  

Resistant Materials Master Class  

Little Shop of Horrors rehearsal singers and 

musicians  

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

 

3.30pm 

Sports Hall  

Drama Studio 

Food Room 

 PE 

Sports Hall  

PE 

DT3 

 

Music Suite  

 

  

Community Diary 
 

Day Activity Time Location 

Monday  Archery Club 

Zumba  

Encore Dance Group 

Karate 

Ladies Netball 

Looe Rowing Club Ergo’s indoor rowing training 

Yoga 

Keltique (choir) 

Pelynt FC Men’s Football Training  

5.30-7.00pm 

6.00-7.00pm 

6.00-8.00pm 

8.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

Sports Hall  

Main Hall 

Small Hall 

Main Hall 

Sports Hall 

Dance Studio  

Drama Studio 

Music Room 

Astro 

Tuesday  Looe FC Under 8’s Football Training  

Yoga 

Looe Rowing Club Ergo’s indoor rowing training 

Casual Badminton Club 

Looe FC Under 14’s Football Training  

Football FA Mars Just Play 

6.30-7.30pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.30-8.30pm 

8.00-10.00pm 

Astro 

Dance Studio 

Sports Hall 

Sports Hall 

Astro 

Astro  

Wednesday  Hip-Hop Dance class (age 4-7) 

Looe FC Under 10’s Football Training  

Looe FC Under 15’s Football Training  

Encore Dance Group  

Hip-Hop Dance class (age 8-10) 

Hip-Hop Dance class (boys only all years) 

Looe Rowing Club Ergo’s indoor rowing training 

Looe Rowing Club fitness circuits 

Looe FC Under 13’s Football Training  

4.00-5.00pm 

5.00-6.00pm 

6.00-7.00pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

5.00-6.00pm 

5.00-6.00pm 

5.00-6.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

Dance Studio 

Astro 

Astro 

Dance Studio 

Dance Studio 

Dance Studio 

Sports Hall 

Main  Hall 

Astro 

Thursday  Looe FC Under 9’s Football Training  

Looe FC Under 11’s East  Football Training 

Looe FC Under 11’s West  Football Training 

Looe Rowing Club Ergo’s indoor rowing training 

Weight Watchers 

Looe Valley Singers 

Table Tennis Club 

5.30-6.30pm 

6.30-7.30pm 

7.30-8.30pm 

6.30-9.00pm 

6.00-7.30pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

Astro 

Astro 

Astro 

Sports Hall 

Small Hall 

Music Room 

Main  Hall 

Friday  Looe Rowing Club Ergo’s indoor rowing training 

Remote Control Helicopter Club 

Karate 

Encore Dance Group 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

8.00-9.00pm 

6.00-8.00pm 

Sports Hall 

Sports Hall  

Main Hall 

Dance Studio 

Saturday  Mini Soccer School 5-8 years 10.00-11.00am Astro 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


