Looe Community School Bulletin - Week 17 Monday 16 January – Friday 20 January 2012

I understand that people can all feel the same range of emotions, but that people do not necessarily respond in the same way to similar situations, and that different people may express their feelings in many different ways

Seal Outcome 32

Reminder that the saying of the week meets the legal collective worship requirements and should be noted & discussed

Commitment for the Week

I will follow the school dress code

Scott of the Antarctic reached the South Pole on 17 January 1912. World Religion Day – 17 January.

First Parliament – 10 January 1265.

- Congratulations to the Year 11 students who did well in their mocks. Results were issued
 last week and discussions will now be had with students about their next steps to ensure
 success in the Summer exams. GCSE maths results were excellent, well done to all of
 those students who achieved the grade they aspired to. Congratulations and thanks to
 the maths staff for such results.
- 2. Thank you to Mrs Watkins, Mr Damerell, Mr Gallihawk, Mrs Hallworth and Mr Turpin for last week's Year 7 Parental Information evening. Parents' feedback was complimentary about how useful it was to help them help their children.
- 3. Thank you to Miss Gray and Year 8 tutors for the Year 8 Parents with tutors meeting last week. Please ensure that any concerns or questions are followed up promptly.
- 4. Thank you to Miss Goodwin, Mr Kevern, Mrs Hallworth and Ms Robbins for taking the students to The Hall for Cornwall last Wednesday.
- 5. We have now registered the Looe Community Academy Trust with Companies House and all legal work and documentation is with the Department for Education in readiness for the school's conversion to Looe Community Academy on February 1st.

Monday 16 January

Mrs Franklin off site, First Aid at Work course, Par

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 8.50am Tutorials

8.30am Reintegration meeting for Year 10 student, Miss Jenkins and Mr Damerell

11.25-1.25pm Senior Leadership Team meeting

2.10pm Year 9 football match against The Roseland Community College 3pm kick off, Mr

Riley

2pm Designated Child Protection Teachers' meeting, Mr Keveth, The Roseland

Community College

7.00pm Full Council meeting of Looe Town Council, The Guildhall, Joe Rickards and Tom

Olver

Tuesday 17 January

SEN reviews

Mrs Franklin off site, First Aid at Work course, Par

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing

8.50am Whole school assembly, Mr Damerell, main hall

8.30-12.30pm South East Cornwall Executive and 14-19 Strategy Group meeting, Miss Jenkins,

Cornwall College Saltash

12.30pm Mr Keveth meeting Mr Twaite, Induction

2.30pm Secondary Data Group meeting, Miss Jenkins, Falmouth School

3.30pm Teaching staff meeting

Wednesday 18 January

SEN reviews

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing

8.50am Year 11 assembly, Mr Kevern, small hall

Tutorials

10.00am Miss Jenkins, Core Assessment Meeting, Bodmin

P1-P5 Mr Saddler in school

10.15am Mr Keveth meeting Miss Dixon, music events

11.05am Mr Keveth meeting Miss Saberton and Mrs Bowles, Induction

1.30pm Year 11 Peer Mentor Group, Mr Saddler, 206

2.10pm Senior Leadership meeting – bulletin

3.30-5.30pm Senior Leadership meeting

3.30pm GCSE Drama coursework catch up, Ms Turon, 0067.00pm Year 9 Curriculum Pathways/Options Evening

Thursday 19 January

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 8.50am Whole school ass

8.50am Whole school assembly, Miss Jenkins, main hall
 9.00am Dr Evans, Governors monitoring visit to maths and RE
 11.05am Mr Keveth meeting Mr Carter and Miss Ovens, Induction

12.00pm Year 10 Cup football match at The Roseland Community College 3pm kick off, Mr

Crean

12.00pm Miss Jenkins meeting Mrs Brock

Friday 20 January

Interviews for Teacher of Dance

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing

8:50am Free assembly (communal singing), Mr Chapman and Dr Ollerenshaw, Main Hall

Alternative assembly, Mr Keveth, Small Hall

Notices for Students

Peer Mentors

Peer Mentors will be going into Year 7 tutor groups as of Monday 16 January until the end of term.

PEN – Megan Williams and Alice Cavendish

KEV – Laura Bearham, Georgina Lane and Natasha Mallett

POL – Katie Willcock and Alice Sheehan

TRE – Kirsten Woodman and Jade Major

Mr Kevern

Week commencing 16 January - detentions issued on:			
Monday 16 January	will be done on	Wednesday 18 January	
Tuesday 17 January	will be done on	Thursday 19 January	
Wednesday 18 January	will be done on	Friday 20 January	
Thursday 19 January	will be done on	Monday 23 January	
Friday 20 January	will be done on	Tuesday 24 January	

Week commencing 23 January - detentions issued on:			
Monday 23 January	will be done on	Wednesday 25 January	
Tuesday 24 January	will be done on	Thursday 26 January	
Wednesday 25 January	will be done on	Friday 27 January	
Thursday 26 January	will be done on	Monday 30 January	
Friday 27 January	will be done on	Tuesday 31 January	

After School Detention Rota Week Commencing 16 January			
Date	Teacher	TA	
Monday 16 January	Mrs Woodman	Miss Fletcher	
Tuesday 17 January	Miss Goodwin	Mrs Bailey	
Wednesday 18 January	Miss Wood	Ms Wilday	
Thursday 19 January	Mrs Hallworth	Mrs J Jones	
Friday 20 January	Mr Riley	Mrs White	

After School Detention Rota Week Commencing 23 January			
Date	TA		
Monday 23 January	Mrs L Moon	Miss Fletcher	
Tuesday 24 January	Mr Pilling	Mrs White	
Wednesday 25 January	Mrs Odle	Ms Wilday	
Thursday 26 January	Mr Hodges	Mrs J Jones	
Friday 27 January	Mr Turpin	Mrs White	

Please note that it is the responsibility of the member of staff to arrange cover for all duty rotas if they are absent from school.

Student Extra Curricular Clubs, Activities and Rehearsals

Day	Club	Time	Location
Monday	Scaletrix Club, DT3	Lunchtime	DT3
	Astro time for Year 11	Lunchtime	Astro
	Table Tennis (all years)	Lunchtime	Main Hall
	Basketball (years 7-9)	Lunchtime	Sports Hall
	Ballet Club (all years)	Lunchtime	Dance Studio
	Rugby training (all years)	3.30pm	Field
	Netball (all years)	3.30pm	Sports Hall
	Little Shop of Horrors rehearsal for Act 1 – cast,		
	crew and dancers	3.30-5.00pm	Main Hall
Tuesday	KS3 Art Club, Art Room	Lunchtime	Art room
	Astro time for Year 10	Lunchtime	Astro
	Chamber ensemble	Lunchtime	Music suite
	Table Tennis (all years)	Lunchtime	Main Hall
	Badminton (years 7-9)	Lunchtime	Sports Hall
	Homework Club	Lunchtime	005
	Little Shop of Horrors rehearsals for called cast	1.40pm	Drama Studio
	Football training (years 9-10)	3.30pm	Field
Wednesday	Astro time for Year 9	Lunchtime	Astro
	Table Tennis (all years)	Lunchtime	Main Hall
	Volleyball (years 7-9)	Lunchtime	Sports Hall
	Duke of Edinburgh Group meeting	Lunchtime	005
	Lower school Drama club	Lunchtime	Drama Studio
	Contemporary dance class (all years)	Lunchtime	Dance Studio
	GCSE Art Club and G & T KS3 Art Club	Lunchtime	Art
	School Band	3.30pm	Music suite
	Arts Award Textiles class	3.30pm	Textiles
	Rugby training (year 7)	3.30pm	Field
	Netball (all years)	3.30pm	Sports Hall
	Rowing club (all years)	3.30pm	PE
Thursday	Rocket Science Club	Lunchtime	Lab 3
	Astro time for Year 8	Lunchtime	Astro
	Table Tennis (all years)	Lunchtime	Main Hall
	Badminton (years 10-11)	Lunchtime	Sports Hall
	S-Cool Dance Club	Lunchtime	Dance Studio
	Young Engineers Club	Lunchtime	DT3
	Homework Club	Lunchtime	005
	GCSE French Film Club	Lunchtime	118
	Gifted & Talented PE group (KS4) with Mr Mosley	3.30pm	PE
	Hockey club	3.30pm	Astro
	Girls' football	3.30pm	Field
	Little Shop of Horrors rehearsal for cast, crew and	0.00.4.55	
	dancers	3.30-4.30pm	Main Hall
Friday	Astro time for Year 7	Lunchtime	Astro
	Table Tennis (all years)	Lunchtime	Main Hall

Volleyball (years 10-11)	Lunchtime	Sports Hall
Drama Clinic	Lunchtime	Drama Studio
Let's Get Cooking Club (last session)	3.30pm	Food Room
Staff Sports club	3.30pm	PE
Climbing club	3.30pm	Sports Hall
Duke of Edinburgh	3.30pm	PE
Resistant Materials Master Class	3.30pm	DT3
Little Shop of Horrors rehearsal singers and		
musicians	3.30pm	Music Suite

Community Diary

Day	Activity	Time	Location
Monday	Archery Club	5.30-7.00pm	Sports Hall
	Zumba	6.00-7.00pm	Main Hall
	Encore Dance Group	6.00-8.00pm	Small Hall
	Karate	8.00-9.00pm	Main Hall
	Ladies Netball	7.00-9.00pm	Sports Hall
	Looe Rowing Club Ergo's indoor rowing training	7.00-9.00pm	Dance Studio
	Yoga	7.00-9.00pm	Drama Studio
	Keltique (choir)	7.00-9.00pm	Music Room
	Pelynt FC Men's Football Training	7.00-9.00pm	Astro
Tuesday	Looe FC Under 8's Football Training	6.30-7.30pm	Astro
	Yoga	7.00-9.00pm	Dance Studio
	Looe Rowing Club Ergo's indoor rowing training	7.00-9.00pm	Sports Hall
	Casual Badminton Club	7.00-8.00pm	Sports Hall
	Looe FC Under 14's Football Training	7.30-8.30pm	Astro
	Football FA Mars Just Play	8.00-10.00pm	Astro
Wednesday	Hip-Hop Dance class (age 4-7)	4.00-5.00pm	Dance Studio
	Looe FC Under 10's Football Training	5.00-6.00pm	Astro
	Looe FC Under 15's Football Training	6.00-7.00pm	Astro
	Encore Dance Group	6.00-9.00pm	Dance Studio
	Hip-Hop Dance class (age 8-10)	5.00-6.00pm	Dance Studio
	Hip-Hop Dance class (boys only all years)	5.00-6.00pm	Dance Studio
	Looe Rowing Club Ergo's indoor rowing training	5.00-6.00pm	Sports Hall
	Looe Rowing Club fitness circuits	7.00-8.00pm	Main Hall
	Looe FC Under 13's Football Training	7.00-8.00pm	Astro
Thursday	Looe FC Under 9's Football Training	5.30-6.30pm	Astro
	Looe FC Under 11's East Football Training	6.30-7.30pm	Astro
	Looe FC Under 11's West Football Training	7.30-8.30pm	Astro
	Looe Rowing Club Ergo's indoor rowing training	6.30-9.00pm	Sports Hall
	Weight Watchers	6.00-7.30pm	Small Hall
	Looe Valley Singers	7.00-9.00pm	Music Room
	Table Tennis Club	7.00-9.00pm	Main Hall
Friday	Looe Rowing Club Ergo's indoor rowing training	7.00-9.00pm	Sports Hall
	Remote Control Helicopter Club	7.00-9.00pm	Sports Hall
	Karate	8.00-9.00pm	Main Hall
	Encore Dance Group	6.00-8.00pm	Dance Studio
Saturday	Mini Soccer School 5-8 years	10.00-11.00am	Astro